

No. 23-1084

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JILL HILE et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL E. BINDAS

*Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

600 University Street

Suite 1730

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 957-1300

[mbindas@ij.org](mailto:mbindas@ij.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Public/Private Blaine Amendments Like Michigan’s Continue to Deny Educational Opportunity in Several States, Notwithstanding <i>Espinoza</i> and <i>Carson</i> . .....	6
A. Ongoing Litigation Involving Alaska’s Public/Private Blaine Amendment.....	11
B. Ongoing Litigation Involving Massachusetts’ Public/Private Blaine Amendment.....	14
II. Public/Private Blaine Amendments Penalize a Parent’s Fundamental Right to Direct the Education of Her Children and Discriminate Against Parents Based on Their Exercise of that Right.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 851 S.E.2d 703 (S.C. 2020) .....	10
<i>Alexander v. Teshner</i> , No. 3AN-23-04309CI (Alaska Super. Ct., 3d Jud. Dist. Jan. 24, 2023) .....	11–14
<i>Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) .....	9
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	1, 10
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Cory</i> , 145 Cal. Rptr. 136 (Cal Ct. App. 1978) .....	9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	2–4, 6–7, 10, 20
<i>Chance v. Miss. State Textbook Rating &amp; Purchasing Bd.</i> , 200 So. 706 (Miss. 1941) .....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	19, 22
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	21
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	13, 19

<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	2–4, 6–7, 10, 13–14, 20, 22
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927) .....	19
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	20–21
<i>Hellman v. Mass. Bd. of Elementary &amp; Secondary Educ.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-11200 (D. Mass. May 6, 2024) ....	16–17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	20
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	21
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 311 N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1981) .....	9
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	2, 4, 18–19, 22
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 458 P.3d 406 (N.M. 2018).....	9
<i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> , 310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	9

<i>Opinion of Justices to Senate,</i> 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987) .....	10
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	2–5, 13, 18–19, 22
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	21
<i>Saenz v. Roe,</i> 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	21
<i>Sheldon Jackson Coll. v. State,</i> 599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979).....	10, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	21
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ.,</i> 350 U.S. 551 (1956) .....	21
<i>Spears v. Honda,</i> 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1969) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	21
<i>Troxel v. Granville,</i> 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	19, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	19

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	1, 10
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	21
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. XIV, § 1 .....	22
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1 .....	8, 12
Ala. Const. art. IV, § 73 .....	7
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 10 .....	8
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8 .....	8
Colo. Const. art. V, § 34 .....	8
Haw. Const. art. X, § 1 .....	8
Ky. Const. § 184 .....	7
Mass. Const. amend. art. XVIII, § 2 .....	8, 16
Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2 .....	2
Miss. Const. art. VIII, § 208 .....	8
Mont. Const. art. V, § 11(5) .....	9
N.D. Const. art. VIII, § 5 .....	8
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 31 .....	9

N.M. Const. art. XII, § 3 .....	8
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11 .....	8
Pa. Const. art. III, § 30 .....	7
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4 .....	8
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 36.....	9

### **Statutes**

Alaska Stat. § 14.03.310(a).....	11
Alaska Stat. § 14.03.310(b).....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 1 .....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 3 .....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 4 .....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71B, § 5 .....	15

### **State Codes**

603 Mass. Code Regs. 28.03(1)(e)(3).....	15
603 Mass. Code Regs. 28.05(5)(a)(2).....	15
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, § 33.421(h).....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Michael Bindas, <i>Using My Religion: Carson v. Makin and the Status/Use (Non)Distinction</i> , 2022 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 163 .....	7, 9
